
 
 

 
 

S T A N D A R D S  
C O M M I T T E E  

Tuesday 11 July 2023 
at 6.30 pm Hackney Town Hall 

 
The live stream can be viewed here: 

https://youtube.com/live/0ODgNz0bnQc 
Backup link: 

https://youtube.com/live/H4b6el1ha0o 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Chair) 
Councillor Lynne Troughton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Frank Baffour 
Councillor Sade Etti 

Councillor Humaira Garasia 
Councillor Anna Lynch 
Councillor Sem Moema 

Councillor Joseph Ogundemuren 
Feryal Ertan, Independent Person 

Nicola Hanns 
Aoife Scannell, Co-Optee 

 
  

 
Ian Williams  
Acting Chief Executive 
Date Monday 3 July 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

 
Contact: Natalie Kokayi  

Governance Officer 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://youtube.com/live/0ODgNz0bnQc
https://youtube.com/live/H4b6el1ha0o
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Standards Committee 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to consider the guidance which accompanies this 
agenda and make declarations as appropriate. 
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
Members are to consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 
2023. 
 
4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme of Standards Committee 

(Pages 11 - 28) 
 
5 Annual Report (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
6 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is open.  Information on forthcoming Council meetings can be 
obtained from the Town Hall Reception.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend Council 
meetings and remain and hear discussions on matters within the public part of the 
meeting. They are not, however, entitled to participate in any discussions. Council 
meetings can also be observed via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears 

[...]
ee 
whether this can be accommodated within the existing facilities;  

• You must not interrupt proceedings and digital equipment must be set to 
‘silent’ mode;  

• You should focus any recording equipment on Councillors, officers and the 
public who are directly involved in the conduct of the meeting. The Chair of 
the meeting will ask any members of the public present if they have objections 

https://hackney.gov.uk/menu#get-involved-council-decisions
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

to being visually recorded. Those visually recording a meeting are asked to 
respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed or photographed. 
Failure to respect the wishes of those who do not want to be filmed and 
photographed may result in the Chair instructing you to cease reporting or 
recording and you may potentially be excluded from the meeting if you fail to 
comply;  

• Any person whose behaviour threatens to disrupt orderly conduct will be 
asked to leave;   

• Be aware that libellous comments against the council, individual Councillors 
or officers could result in legal action being taken against you; 

• The recorded images must not be edited in a way in which there is a clear aim 
to distort the truth or misrepresent those taking part in the proceedings; 

• Personal attacks of any kind or offensive comments that target or disparage 
any ethnic, racial, age, religion, gender, sexual orientation or disability status 
could also result in legal action being taken against you. 

 
Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in the support and 
assistance of the Council in the recording of proceedings being withdrawn. The 
Council regards violation of any of the points above as a risk to the orderly conduct 
of a meeting. The Council therefore reserves the right to exclude any person from 
the current meeting and refuse entry to any further council meetings, where a breach 
of these requirements occurs. The Chair of the meeting will ensure th
[...]
y if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 
 

 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



 Standards     Committee     Wednesday     15     February     2023 

 MINUTES     OF     A     MEETING     OF     THE     STANDARDS     COMMITTEE 

 The     live     stream     can     be     viewed     here: 
 https://youtu.be/WDIl8XXiIuY 

 Councillors     Present:  Deputy     Mayor     Anntoinette     Bramble     in     the     Chair 

 Cllr Sade     Etti,     Cllr Joseph     Ogundemuren     and     Cllr 
 Lynne     Troughton 

 Co-optees     Present: 

 Joining     remotely: 

 Nicola     Harris 

 Feryal     Ertan,     Independent     Person 

 Officers     in 
 Attendance: 

 Dawn     Carter     McDonald     (Director     of     Legal, 
 Democratic     and     Electoral     Services) 
 Louise     Humphreys     (Head     of     Legal     and     Governance) 
 Tessa     Mitchell     (Governance     Team     Leader) 

 1     Apologies     for     Absence 

 1.1.  Apologies     for     absence     were     received     from     Cllr     Anna     Lynch. 

 2     Declarations     of     Interest     -     Members     to     Declare     As     Appropriate 

 2.1.  There     were     no     declarations     of     interest. 

 3     Consideration     of     Minutes     Of     The     Previous     Meeting     held     on     12     July     2022. 

 RESOLVED: 

 That     the     minutes     of     the     previous     meeting     held     on     12     July     2022     were     agreed     as     a 
 true     and     accurate     record     of     the     proceedings. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/WDIl8XXiIuY


 4     Dispensation     -     London     Energy     Limited 

 4.1.  The     report     was     introduced     by     the     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and 
 Electoral     Services     who     outlined     the     proposed     dispensation     for     Councillor     Mete 
 Coban     on     the     basis     of     his     appointment     to     the     board     of     London     Energy     Limited. 

 4.2.  The     Chair     noted     that     this     matter     had     previously     been     raised     at     the 
 Committee     and     the     Director     has     now     come     forward     with     the     proposal     regarding 
 the     dispensation     as     outlined     in     the     report. 

 RESOLVED: 

 The     Decision: 

 The     Standards     Sub-Committee     agreed     that     a     dispensation     was     granted     to 
 Councillor     Mete     Coban     in     respect     of     his     appointment     to     the     board     of     London 
 Energy     Limited     under     section     33     Localism     Act     2011,     such     dispensation     to     last 
 until     the     earliest     of     the     following     (a)     Councillor     Coban     ceasing     to     be     an     elected 
 member     of     Hackney     Council,     or     (b)     Councillor     Coban’s     appointment     to     LEL 
 coming     to     an     end. 

 5     Mandatory     Training     Update 

 5.1.     The     report     was     introduced     by     the     Head     of     Legal     and     Governance.      The 
 report     advised     the     Committee     of     the     outcome     of     the     review     undertaken     by     the 
 monitoring     Officer     with     regards     to     mandatory     training     introduced     by     the     Councillor 
 Code     of     Conduct     adopted     by     Full     Council     in     January     2022,     which     became 
 effective     following     elections     in     May     2022.      The     report     also     advised     the     committee 
 of     proposed     changes     to     the     mandatory     training     that     the     Monitoring     Officer     intends 
 to     make.     The     committee     noted     the     following: 

 ●  The     importance     of     putting     the     appropriate     infrastructure     in     place     to     support 
 members     in     meeting     their     responsibilities     regarding     standards     and     conduct 
 which     was     previously     raised     at     committee     -     part     of     this     approach     includes 
 mandatory     training; 

 ●  It     had     now     approached     one     year     since     the     new     code     of     conduct     was 
 implemented     and     it     was     considered     an     opportune     moment     to     review 
 mandatory     training     elements; 

 ●  The     report     set     out     the     review     of     mandatory     training     undertaken     by     the 
 Monitoring     Officer,     part     of     which     included     the     review     of     forms     members 
 returned; 

 ●  Training     was     scheduled     throughout     the     year     and     members     had     an     option 
 to     view     recordings     after     the     training     session; 

 ●  Information     was     captured     only     for     members     who     returned     the     forms 
 therefore     there     was     caution     about     the     data     and     forms     as     it     only     captured 
 information     from     members     who     had     self     certified; 

 ●  Some     data     was     more     accurate     as     it     was     correlated     with     other     data 
 captured     e.g     Planning     captured     separate     information     of     members     training 
 attendance; 

Page 8



 ●  The     training     timetable     was     considered     ambitious     given     the     complexity     of 
 the     municipal     calendar     and     officers     considered     they     would     be     realistic 
 about     what     could     be     scheduled     each     year; 

 ●  Prioritising     social     media     training     was     highlighted     and     to     make     it     available 
 as     flexible     as     possible     for     members     to     attend; 

 ●  Discussions     with     the     Head     of     Member     Services     had     been     ongoing     to 
 consider     more     Innovative     approaches     to     training; 

 ●  Mandatory     training     may     be     for     specific     councillors     who     sat     on     specific 
 committees. 

 ACTION:     Head     of     Legal     and     Governance 

 To     request     Member     Services     capture     and     maintain     a     record     of     attendees     to     all 
 mandatory     training     where     possible     and     to     confirm     that     all     members     are     sent     the 
 links     to     recordings     after     training     has     taken     place. 

 ACTION:     Head     of     Legal     and     Governance 

 To     request     Member     Services     email     members     to     highlight     the     importance     of 
 completing     self-certification     forms     following     attendance     at     training. 

 ACTION:     Head     of     Legal     and     Governance 

 To     consider     ways     of     using     ICT     to     support     members     to     self     certificate     their 
 attendance     at     training. 

 RESOLVED: 

 That     the     Standards     Committee     note     the     changes     which     the     Monitoring     Officer 
 intends     to     make     to     section     11     of     the     Code     of     Conduct     as     regards     to     mandatory 
 training. 

 6     Any     other     Business     the     Chair     Considers     to     be     Urgent 

 6.1.     There     was     no     urgent     business. 

 END     OF     MEETING 

 Duration     of     Meeting:     6:30     -     7.00pm 

 Chair:     Deputy     Mayor     Anntoinette     Bramble 

 Contact: 
 Natalie     Kokayi 
 Governance     Officer 
 natalie.kokayi@hackney,gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title     of     Report  Standards     Committee     Terms     of     Reference     and     Work 
 Programme     for     2023/2024 

 For     Consideration     By  Standards     Committee 

 Meeting     Date  11     July     2023 

 Classification  Open 

 Ward(s)     Affected  N     /     A 

 Director  Dawn     Carter-McDonald,     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic 
 and     Electoral     Services 

 1.  Introduction 

 1.1.  In  line  with  established  good  practice,  every  year  the  Standards  Committee 
 notes  its  Terms  of  Reference  and  sets  out  a  work  programme  for  the 
 forthcoming  municipal  year  to  help  it  focus  its  attention  on  promoting  and 
 maintaining     high     ethical     standards     among     Members     of     the     Council  . 

 1.2.  The  report  therefore  invites  the  Committee  to  note  its  Terms  of  Reference 
 and     agree     the     work     programme     for     the     year  . 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  That  the  Terms  of  Reference  for  the  Standards  Committee  as  detailed 
 in     Appendix     1     be     noted. 

 2.2.  That  the  work  programme  for  2023/2024  as  detailed  in  Appendix  2  be 
 approved. 

 3.  Background 

 3.1.  The  Localism  Act  2011  places  an  obligation  on  the  Council  to  ensure  that 
 high  ethical  standards  are  promoted  and  maintained  among  its  Members.  At 
 the  Council  meeting  on  28  March  2012,  the  Council  appointed  the  Standards 
 Committee  to  assist  with  promoting  and  maintaining  high  ethical  standards  in 
 the     Council     and     set     its     terms     of     reference     accordingly  . 

 3.2.  The  Council  has  been  undertaking  a  review  of  its  Constitution,  including  how 
 the  various  terms  of  reference  for  each  Committee  etc  are  presented.  The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards


 changes  do  not  affect  the  substance  of  the  role  and  responsibility  of  any  of 
 the  Council’s  Committees.  The  revised  Constitution  will  be  presented  to  Full 
 Council  for  adoption  at  its  meeting  on  26  July.  A  copy  of  the  ‘new  look’  terms 
 of  reference  for  this  Committee  is  included  at  Appendix  3  of  this  report  as  an 
 ‘advanced  look’.  Assuming  Full  Council  adopts  the  new  Constitution,  with  or 
 without  amendment,  the  revised  terms  of  reference  will  be  presented  to  the 
 next     meeting     of     the     Committee     for     formal     adoption. 

 3.3.  The  suggested  work  programme,  attached  as  Appendix  2,  is  intended  to 
 help  the  Committee  to  focus  attention  on  its  responsibilities  and  duties,  with 
 particular  attention  on  ensuring  all  Members  receive  appropriate  training, 
 complete  their  register  of  interests  forms  and  continue  to  uphold  high  ethical 
 governance  standards.  There  is  flexibility  to  add  items  to  the  work 
 programme     subject     to     time     and     resources  . 

 3.4.  Complaints  received  in  the  year  may  necessitate  additional  meetings  being 
 held     by     a     Sub-Committee     of     the     Standards     Committee  . 

 4.  Comments     of     the     Group     Director     of     Finance     and     Corporate     Resources. 

 4.1.  This  report  asks  the  Committee  to  note  its  terms  of  reference  and  those  of  its 
 Sub-Committees  and  seeks  approval  of  the  work  programme  of  the 
 Standards  Committee  for  the  forthcoming  year.  There  are  no  financial 
 implications     outside     of     the     approved     budget     of     the     Council  . 

 5.  Comments     of     the     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and     Electoral     Services 

 5.1.  The  Committee’s  terms  of  reference  are  approved  by  Full  Council,  should 
 any  amendments  be  proposed  to  the  terms  of  reference  these  would  need  to 
 be     referred     to     Full     Council. 

 5.2.  The  work  programme  enables  the  Council  to  discharge  its  legal  obligation 
 under  the  Localism  Act  2011,  to  promote  and  maintain  high  standards  in 
 public     office  . 

 5.3.  There     are     no     legal     implications     arising     directly     from     this     report. 

 Appendi  ces 

 Appendix     1     -     Terms     of     Reference 
 Appendix     2     -     Work     Programme     2023/2024 
 Appendix     3     -     Draft     Terms     of     Reference     under     new     Constitution 

 Background     documents 

 None 

Page 12

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1en7m51ObbFWPxjV9iQmFVwc8gicHzHxAH2GH_g7ibmI/edit#heading=h.kbjiiak2lect


 Report     Author  Louise     Humphreys 
 Head     of     Legal     and     Governance 
 louise.humphreys@hackney.gov.uk 
 020     8356     4817 

 Comments     for     the     Group 
 Director     of     Finance     and 
 Corporate     Resources 
 prepared     by 

 Name 
 Title 
 Ema
[...]
mittee     considers 
 appropriate     having     regard     to     the     need     to     promote     and     maintain     high     standards     of 
 conduct     amongst     members. 

 Quorum     -     The     quorum     of     the     Hearing     Sub-Committee     is     three     Councillor     Members     of 
 the     Standards     Committee     In     a     voting     capacity. 

Page 16



 Appendix     1 

 Notes: 

 One     or     more     Co-opted     Members     of     the     Standards     Committee     will     be     invited     to     attend 
 the     Sub-Committee     and     contribute     to     the     proceedings     in     a     non     voting     capacity. 

 The     Independent     Person     to     Standards     Committee     will     be     invited     to     attend     the 
 Sub-Committee     and     contribute     to     the     proceedings     in     a     non     voting     capacity. 

 Any     member     of     the     Standards     Committee,     against     whom     a     Code     of     Conduct 
 complaint     has     been     made,     shall     not     be     selected     as     a     member     of     the     Hearing 
 Sub-Committee     until     consideration     of     their     complaint     has     been     concluded. 

 Where     possible     the     composition     of     the     Hearing     Sub-Committee     will     be     politically 
 balanced. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix     2 
 STANDARDS     COMMITTEE 

 WORK     PROGRAMME     2023     /     2024 

 MEETING 
 DATE 

 ITEM  ACTION  PURPOSE  RESPONSIBILITY 

 July     2023  Standards 
 Committee     Terms 
 of     Reference 

 Note  To     note     the     Committee’s     terms     of     reference     for     the 
 municipal     year 

 Monitoring     Officer 

 July     2023  Draft     Work 
 Programme 

 Decision  To     agree     the     work     programme     and     the     priorities     for 
 the     Committee     for     202
[...]
d     by     Full     Council     to 
 discharge     regulatory     functions. 

 Membership 

 Membership  of  this  Committee  is  appointed  in  accordance  with  political  balance  at 
 Full     Council. 

 Chairing     arrangements 

 The  Chair  and  Vice  Chair  of  this  committee  is  appointed  at  Full  Council.  In  the 
 absence  of  the  Chair  or  Vice  Chair,  and  subject  to  being  quorate,  the  Committee 
 members  can  agree  who  may  preside  over  the  meeting  based  on  the  number  of 
 those     present     in     person. 

 Quorum     and     Voting     Arrangements 

 The     Quorum     for     the     Standards     Committee     shall     be     3     elected     Councillors. 

 Substitutes 

 Substitutes  to  the  Committee  will  be  appointed  by  Full  Council  for  the  purposes  of 
 establishing  a  quorum  and  will  have  the  same  voting  rights  as  regular  committee 
 members. 

 Order     of     Business 

 Appendix     3     -     Terms     of     Reference     of     Council     Committees     etc 
 Standards     Committee Page 25



 Appendix     3 
 (a)  Receive     apologies; 

 (b)  Receive     any     declarations     of     interest     from     Councillors; 

 (c)  Approve     the     minutes     of     the     previous     meeting 

 (d)  Receive  questions  from,  and  provide  answers  to,  members  of  the  public  on 
 matters     covered     on     the     agenda; 

 (e)  Consider     reports     as     set     out     in     the     agenda. 

 (f)  Consider     any     items     of     urgent     business. 

 Who     may     attend? 

 Meetings  of  the  Committee  will  normally  be  open  to  the  public,  unless  confidential  or 
 exempt     information     is     to     be     discussed. 

 Location 

 This     Committee     meets     at     the     Council’s     main     offices     or     any     other     suitable     location. 

 You  can  also  view  meetings  online  in  accordance  with  the
[...]
ast     reviewed:     Date     xxx 

 Appendix     3     -     Terms     of     Reference     of     Council     Committees     etc 
 Standards     Committee Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title     of     Report  Standards     Committee     Annual     Report     2022     /     2023 

 For     Consideration     By  Standards     Committee 

 Meeting     Date  11     July     2023 

 Classification  Open 

 Ward(s)     Affected  N     /     A 

 Director  Dawn     Carter-McDonald,     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic 
 and     Electoral     Services 

 1.  Introduction 

 1.1.  This  Standards  Committee  Annual  Report  2022  /  2023  provides  an  overview 
 of  the  work  and  activities  of  the  Standards  Committee  during  the  last 
 municipal  year  and  provides  information  on  complaints  received  alleging 
 breaches     of     the     Councillor     Code     of     Conduct  . 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  That  the  Annual  Report  for  2022  /  2023  be  endorsed  and  submitted  to 
 Full     Council. 

 3.  Background 

 3.1.  Each  year  Full  Council  receives  a  report  from  the  Standards  Committee 
 detailing  the  work  of  the  Committee  in  the  preceding  municipal  year.  This  is 
 to  ensure  that  all  Councillors  have  an  overview  of  the  Committee’s  work  in 
 promoting  and  maintaining  high  ethical  standards  for  elected  and  co-opted 
 Members  and  information  about  any  complaints  received  alleging  a  breach 
 of  the  Code  of  Conduct,  including  any  trends.  This  is  the  eleventh  annual 
 report     since     the     implementation     of     the     Localism     Act     2011  . 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards


 4.  Comments     of     the     Group     Director     of     Finance     and     Corporate     Resources. 

 4.1.  This  report  sets  out  the  work  and  activities  of  the  Standards  Committee  over 
 the  previous  municipal  year  and  therefore  does  not  give  rise  to  any  financial 
 implications  . 

 5.  Comments     of     the     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and     Electoral     Services 

 5.1.  The  Council  has  a  legal  duty  under  the  Localism  Act  2011,  to  promote  and 
 maintain  high  standards  of  conduct  of  Members  and  co-opted  Members  in 
 public  office  and  therefore  established  a  Standards  Committee  to  ensure 
 compliance  with  this  duty  .  The  Annual  Report  is  one  mechanism  by  which 
 the  Council’s  compliance  with  this  duty  can  be  demonstrated.  There  are  no 
 legal     implications     arising     directly     from     this     report. 

 Appendi  ces 

 Appendix     1     -     Standards     Committee     Annual     Report     2022     /     2023 

 Background     documents 

 None 

 Report     Author  Louise     Humphreys 
 Head     of     Legal     and     Governance 
 louise.humphreys@hackney.gov.uk 
 020     8356     4817 

 Comments     for     the     Group 
 Director     of     Finance     and 
 Corporate     Resources 
 prepared     by 
 Comments     for     the     Director 
 of     Legal,     Democratic     and 
 Electoral     Services 
 prepared     by 

 Dawn     Carter-McDonald 
 Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and     Electoral 
 Services 
 dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk 
 020     8356     6234 

Page 30

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1en7m51ObbFWPxjV9iQmFVwc8gicHzHxAH2GH_g7ibmI/edit#heading=h.kbjiiak2lect
mailto:louise.humphreys@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk


 Appendix     1 

 Standards     Committee     Annual     Report 
 2022     /     2023 

Page 31



 Appendix     1 

 Chair’s     Foreword 

 As  Chair  of  the  Standards  Committee,  I  would  like  to  present  the  Committee’s 
 Annual  Report  which  outlines  the  work  undertaken  by  the  Committee  in  the 
 2022/2023     municipal     year. 

 This  is  the  twelfth  year  since  the  Standards  Committee  was  established  following  the 
 introduction     of     the     Localism     Act     2011     and     my     seventh     report     as     Chair. 

 The  Standards  Committee  remains  committed  to  working  with,  and  supporting, 
 members  of  the  Council  to  ensure  that  they  respect  the  Code  of  Conduct  and  uphold 
 the  standards  expected  of  those  in  public  life  which  are  encapsulated  in  the  Seven 
 Principles     of     Public     Life     (also     known     as     the     Nolan     Principles). 

 To  achieve  this  the  Committee  has  worked  closely  with  the  Council’s  Monitoring 
 Officer  to  ensure  that  the  principles  of  good  governance  and  ethical  standards 
 remain  central  to  the  business  of  the  Council  and  to  instil  confidence  in  those  elected 
 to     public     office. 

 It  remains  a  matter  of  personal  regret  that  the  opposition  group  has  continued  their 
 decision  of  not  taking  up  its  place  on  the  Standards  Committee  in  2022/2023, 
 particularly  as  the  Committee  functions  in  an  independent  and  non-party  political 
 way,     and     ethical     standards     are     a     matter     for     all     members     of     the     Council. 

 I  would  like  to  extend  my  sincere  thanks  to  those  Councillors  appointed  to  the 
 Committee,  the  Independent  Person,  the  Co-Optees  for  all  their  hard  work  and 
 support  during  the  municipal  year.  I  would  also  like  to  commend  the  Monitoring 
 Officer,  the  Deputy  Monitoring  Officer  for  their  most  professional  and  successful 
 operation  of  the  standards  regime  at  the  Council.  Finally,  I  would  like  to  offer  my 
 thanks  to  all  those  officers  who  have  engaged  with  the  Standards  Committee  during 
 the     year. 

 Councillor  Anntoinette  Bramble,  Chair  of  the  Standards  Committee  for  2022/23 
 and     Deputy     Mayor 

 1 Page 32



 Appendix     1 

 Introduction 

 The  Standards  Committee  submits  an  annual  report  to  full  Council  summarising  the 
 work  the  Committee  has  carried  out  in  the  previous  municipal  year.  This  report 
 comprises  the  annual  report  for  the  2022/2023  municipal  year  together  with 
 background  information  regarding  the  standards  regime  at  the  London  Borough  of 
 Hackney.     All     references     to     2022/2023     in     this     report     refer     to     the     municipal     year. 

 Membership 

 For     2022/23,     the     membership     of     the     Standards     Committee     was     as     follows: 

 Cllr     Anntoinette     Bramble,     Deputy     Mayor     (Chair) 
 Cllr     Lynne     Troughton     (Vice     Chair) 
 Cllr     Frank     Baffour 
 Cllr     Polly     Billington 
 Cllr     Sade     Etti 
 Cllr     Humaira     Garasia 
 Cllr     Anna     Lynch 
 Cllr     Joseph     Ogundemuren 
 Vacancy     (Conservative     Group) 

 Non-voting     co-opted     members: 

 Nicola     Hanns 
 Aoife     Scannell 

 Independent     Person 

 Feryal     Ertan 

 Background     Information 

 The     Code     of     Conduct 

 The  Localism  Act  2011  requires  every  local  authority  to  have  a  Code  of  Conduct. 
 which  sets  out  the  conduct  that  is  expected  of  elected  and  co-opted  members  of  the 
 Authority     when     they     are     acting     in     that     capacity. 

 The  Code  applies  whenever  a  member  (a)  conducts  the  business  of  the  Authority 
 (including  the  business  of  their  office  as  an  elected  member  or  co-opted  member)  or 
 (b)  acts,  claims  to  act  or  gives  the  impression  they  are  acting  as  a  representative  of 
 the     Authority. 

 A  “co-opted  member‟  means  any  person  who  is  a  member  of  any  committee  or  sub- 
 committee  of  the  Council  with  a  right  to  vote  but  who  is  not  one  of  its  elected 
 membe
[...]
es of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme of Standards Committee
	Standards Committee Terms of Reference - Google Docs
	Standards Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 - Google Docs
	Appendix 3 - Standards Committee TofR - refresh - Google Docs

	5 Annual Report
	Standards Annual Report 22_23 - Google Docs (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 11 JULY 2023 
THE LIVESTREAM CAN BE VIEWED HERE: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0ODgNz0bnQc 
 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble in the Chair 

 Cllr Anna Lynch, Cllr Joseph Ogundemuren 
 

  
Independent Person: 
 
Joining Remotely: 
 
 
Apologies:  
 

Feryal Ertan 
 
Cllr Frank Baffour, Cllr Sade Etti,Cllr Humaira Garasia, 
Cllr Sem Moema 
 
Councillor Sade Etti, Councillor Lynne Troughton and 
Councillor Sem Moema 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Louise Humphreys (Head of Legal and Governance), 
Natalie Kokayi (Governance Officer), 
Tessa Mitchell (Governance Team Leader) 

  
   
The Chair welcomed all members of the Committee and officers to the meeting. 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1       Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lynne Troughton,   
            Nicola Hanns, Aoife Scannell, and apologies from Cllr Sade Etti,    
            attending virtually, for lateness. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
3.1       The following matters arising were noted: 
  
ACTION: To request Member Services capture and maintain a record of attendees to 
all mandatory training where possible and to confirm that all members are sent the 
links to recordings after training has taken place. 
Response: All sessions are delivered virtually and recordings are placed on the 
Members intranet. 
ACTION: To request Member Services email members to highlight the importance of 
completing self-certification forms following attendance at training. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0ODgNz0bnQc


Tuesday 11 July 2023  
Response: Members have been sent Google forms a number of times to self certify 
attending training and records of forms that are submitted are maintained by Member 
Services 
ACTION: To consider ways of using ICT to support members to self certificate their 
attendance at training.  
Response: As above. 
  
3.2      The Chair noted that there was no query regarding Members attendance at 
 training, however, the key issue was to ensure that attendance had been  
 recorded in a systematic way. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2023 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme of Standards Committee  
 
4.1     The report was introduced by the Head of Legal and Governance who noted 
 the terms of reference for the municipal year.  It was noted  that the Council is  
 undertaking a review of its Constitution, including how the various terms of 
 reference for each committee were proposed to be presented in future and a  
 forward look  of the suggested Terms of Reference for the Standards 
 Committee was set out at Appendix 3. The revised Constitution  is to be  
 presented at Full Council for consideration at its meeting on 24 July 2023. 
  
4.2      The suggested work programme was set out to help the committee focus on its 
 responsibilities and duties, with particular attention on  ensuring all  Members
 receive appropriate training, complete their register of interests forms and  
 continue to uphold high ethical governance standards. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee as detailed in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 
  
That the Work Programme for 2023/2024 as detailed in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
5 Annual Report  
 
5.1.     The report was introduced by the Head of Legal and Governance. Every year
 the Committee presents its Annual Report.  The report provided an overview 
 of the work and activities of the Standards Committee during the last 
 municipal year, 2022-2023, and provided information on complaints received 
 alleging breaches of the Councillor Code of Conduct. 
  
5.2      All complaints received had been from members of the public and the most 
 common cause of complaint related to not receiving a response to resident 
 enquiries, complaints of requests for assistance. These complaints had become
 greater in number than complaints received regarding social media.  It was 

noted that time taken to respond to emails was different to breaches of the 
 code of conduct. 

  



Tuesday 11 July 2023  
5.3      It was noted that residents may not be aware who their ward councillors are
 and may have sent emails to a number of councillors. Members noted that 
 councillors needed an integrated system of recording casework and the
 progress in responding, including correspondence with residents, to such 
 inquiries. The Chair indicated that the comments from the Committee had been
 noted to feedback to Cllr Chapman, who is leading on the casework review. 
  
5.4      It was suggested that a consistent approach to out of office messages be 
 established to help manage resident expectations.  In addition, it was noted that 
 residents may not always get the response they want from their inquiry. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Annual Report for 2022/2023 be endorsed and submitted to Full 
Council. 
 
6 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent  
 
6.1     Clarification was sought to ensure that names of Councillors attending remotely
 were captured in the minutes of the meeting and if known at the time of 
 publication also included in the agenda for the Committee. 
 
END OF MEETING  

 
Duration of the meeting: 18:34-19:00 
 
Chair: Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 
 
Contact: Natalie Kokayi 
Governance Officer 
Governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:Governance@hackney.gov.uk

